- S
545

FOR SSTC3-P445VB
“8T1C 1
LN /2 L5

JEleiC RS IE
L GC 603

~g ree———
: ,_"‘ X ; ‘:.31 -;25:?1::‘ ’ Lo V\C“_\
> 3 N 5 |
Lun Mpecia

v B

———

OPERATION INSTRUCTION
AND B
PARTS MANUAL |







Thank you very much for buying our company's sewing machine.Before using your new machine. Please read the safetyin-
structions below and the explanations given in the instruction manual.

With industrial sewing machines, it is normal to carry oul work while positioned directly in front of moving parts such as the needle
and thread take - up laver, and consequently there is alwaysa dangerof injury that can be caused by these parts. Follow the in-
structions from training personne! and instructors regarding safe and carrect operation befare operation before operating the ma-

¢hine 50 that you will know how to use it correctly.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Safety indications and their meanings

This instruction manual and {he indications and symbols that are used on the machine itself are provided in order to ensure safe
oparation of this machine and to prevent accidents and injury to yourself or other people
The meanings of these indications and symbols are given below.

Indications

C A UT' ON The instructions which follow this term indicatle situations where failure to follow the instructions could
A cause injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment and surroundings.

Symbols

A This symbal ( A) indicates something that you should be
"""""""""""""""""" * careful of, The picture inside the tnangle indicates the nature
of the caution that must be taken.

{For example, the symbol at leflmeans “beware of injury™.)

® ............... Iorsvorbriestbrerabis «This symbo!( @ ) indicates somelhing thal you mustnot do.
@ This symbo! ( @ )indicates something that you must do. The
piclure inside the circle indicates the nature of the thing that

must be done.
(Forexample, the symbolat left means” you must make the
ground cannection.”)




NOTE ON SAFETY

A WARNING
Do net put your hand into any openings near the bell. As your hands could get m
caughtin the belt, and serious injury could result.
-
N
A\ CAUTION
Environmental requirements
Use the sewing machine in an area which is free from The ambient temperature should be wilhin the range of
sources of slrong electrical noise such as high - frequency 5T to 35T during use.
\-‘fcldcllv Sources of sling elecirica noise may cause prob- Temperatures which are lower or higher than this may
lems with correct operation, cause problems with correc! operalion
0"\"}' fluctuatinons in the power supply vollage should be The relative humidity should be within the range of
within +10% of the raled voltage for the machine, 45% lo 85% during use, and no dew formation should
Voltge fluctuations which are greater than this may cause occur in any devices. -
prolbems with correct operation, Excessively dry or humid environments and dew for-

mation may cause problems with correc! operation.
0 The power supply capacly should be greater than the re-

quirements for the sewing machine' s electrical consump- Avoid exposure 1o direct sunlight during use.
tion. Exposure to direct sunlight' may cause problems wilh
Insufficient power supply capacity may cause peoblems correct operation,

wilh correct operation,
In the evenl of an electrical storm, turn off the power
0Tnc pneumatic delivery capabllty should be greater than Q and dixconnect the power cord from the wall oullel.
the requirements for the sewing machine 's total air con- Lightning may cause problems wilh correct operalion.
sumption, E
Insufficient pneumatic delivery capabilily may cause prob-
iems with correct operation,

Installation
Machine instaliation should only be carried out by a quali- All cords should be secured at least 25 mm away
fied technician, from any moving parts, Furthermore, do no! exces-

staples, otherwise there is the danger |hat fire or

®sivaw bend the cords or secure them too firmly with
electric shocks could occur.

Contact your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician for any
clecuical work that may need to be done.

The sewing machine weighs is so heavy, that the instal- Install the bell covers to the machine head and mo-
0 lation should be carried out by two or more people. lor,
Do not connent the power cord until installation is com- o Ifusing a work table which has casters . the casters
plete. otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is should be secured in such a way so that they cannot
dopressed by mistake, which could result in injury. move.

handling the lubricating oil, so Ihat no oil gets into

your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation

can resull.

Furthermore, do not drink the ol under any circums
" stances, as il can cause vomiting and diarrhoea,

Keep the oil oul of the reach of children,

®Bc sure to wear proteclive goggles and gloves when

Is not secure, you run a high risk of receiving a serious
electric shock, and problems wilh correct operation may
also cccur,

gﬂe sure 10 connnect the ground, If the ground conneclion

;
I
v
i
|
:
]
:




A CAUTION

Sewing

This sewing macine should only be used by operators who
have recelved the necessary lraining in safe use before-
hand,

The sewing machine should not be used for any applica-
tions olher than sewing

O

Be sure to wear protective goggles when using the ma-
chine

If goggles are not worn, there is the danger thatifa needle
preaks, parts of the broken needle may enteryour eyes and

inury may rasult

Tutn off the power switch at the following limes. Otherwise
the machine may operate if the treadie Isdepressed by
mistake, which could resultin injury.
« Whenthreading the needle
« When replacing the bobbin and needle
« When notusing the maching and when leaving the ma
ching unattended
» The motor will keep turning even afler the power is
switched off ns aresultof the motor' sinertia,

Waituntil the moler stops fully before starting work,

@
A

If usinga worktable which has caslers. the casters
should be securedin sucha way so thatthey cannot
move.

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing
machine, If the machine is used withoutthese de-
vices altached, injury may resull,

Do not touchany of the moving parts or press any
objecls against the machine while sewing, as this
may result in personal injury or damage lo the ma-
chine.

Ifan error occurs inmachine, orifabnormal noises or
smells are noliced, Immediately turn off the power
swilch. Then contact yourneares! dealer oraquali-
fied technician.

If the machine develops a problem, contacl your
nearest dealer or aqualified technician,

Cieanin

g

Turn off the power switch before carrying out cleaning.

otherwise the machine may operateif the treadle is de-

pressed by mistake, which could resultin injury,

*The moter will keep turning even aflerthe poweris
switeheo offasa resultof the motor® sinertia. Wall
untitthe motor stops fully before starting work.

A

O

Be sure lowear proleclive goggles and gloves when
handling the lubricating oil, so that no oil getsinto
youreyes oronto your skin, otherwise inflammation
can result.

Furthermore, do not drink the oil under any cirum-
stances, as It can cause vomiting and diarrhoea.
Keep the oil out of the reach of children,

Maintenance and inspection

Maintenance and Inspection of the sewing machine
should only carried out by a qualified technician,

O
b

Ask yourdealeror a qualified electrician to carry out any
naintenance and instection of the electrical system.

Turn off the power swilch and disconnect the power
cord from the wall outlet at the following
times.otharwise the machine may operate if the treadle
isdepressed by mistake, which could resultininjury.
+ When carrying outinspection, adjustment and main.
tenance
« When replacing consumable parts such as the looper
and knife
% The motor will keep turning even after the power is
switehed off as a resultof the molor® sinertia, Wailt
untitthe motar stops fully before starting work,
Oisconnectthe air hoses from the airsupply and wait for

A
A

O

If the power switch and airneed to beleftonwhen
carrying out some adjustment, be extremely careful to
observe all salety precautions.

the needle on the pressure gauge lodrop to 0"
before carrying outinspeclion, adjustment and repair
of any parts which use pneumatic equipment.

Use only the proper replacement parts as specified by
our compony,

Ifany safely devices have been removed, be
absolutely sure to re-install them to their original
posilions and check that they operate correctly before
using the machine.

Any problems in machine operation which result from
unauthorized modifications to the machine will notbe
covered by the warranty,




WARNING LABLES

e TR

The following warning labels appearon the sewing machine.
Please follow the instructions on the labels at all times when using the machine. If the labels have been
removed or are difficult to read. Please contact your nearest dealer,

1 Safely devices

@ Finger guard
Moving paits may cause

; Iojory. @ Thread take - up cover
Coerate with  safely de-

A\ cauTion

1 wich s
et o o e ik ® Belt cover, etc
Bblin ang neecie. Cieaning
e

2 Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground
@ connection is not secure. you run the risk of
receicing a serious electric shock,

3 Direction of operation




Operation [nstruction

¢! '! sStuce P L L aanne ..a-ool.illl.ot'o"t'.".ol"l.'l.vl.IOII.l'n..tc...itllt!..-n..n-‘..ul.c...lllil.l.l.t.o..'cl 1
l ‘;‘ el il ({gl ton 2 W,/ CECCEEE R LA

) l' ]“'(‘ cal s ee ] S seeserree o--o-o-oo-oo-o-noo-oo----o-o'---co-ooooooo--ooooo-no-oo.-.oov-lo-----o-ouo-ccoonccoo-o--.--n 1
- \. H11ERLES hlll \ll i (.lhbahon . LA -

3, S(iu.'h lcnglh adjus"“cn‘/tcv(:rsc S‘itChing .....n-.u.-u....o--.----u.u.u.u.-n...n-n.-..-un--.uuu-.u.-.u-..n-.n. 1
4. ‘.\djusﬁng the lifting amount of alternating presser fOOt senveneres ..............................................................

5. Winding the bobbin thread ....................................................-...................................................

1
2
6. ..\djus[ing the bObbil\ [hn:nd [cnsion .....-..n..-..o.-u-.-.--no-n-----u-......u.un..u.-uuuo---o-.-..u.-u.u.-..u... 2
7 Threading the needle thread/adjusting the tension of needle thread 2
S, Mainienance esseescesee” ..........n...-....-...-..n..u.-..u-.--.-u-ouu-u-uuu.uu.n.-u----.u.uuu--.u--o.n.-o--u.

Q. Uihng_ .................. ............-........................u.-...--.--.-u---................u..............-........-.-...-.u. .

3
s 3
10. Lubricating the rotating hook 4
‘ 11, Lubricating the machine head .............. 4

12. Adjusting the feed dog T aepassrsgutvsubasasersasnnsst tasi e nscs B T () SO LI LU T DX LU AR 5
13, Pre-adjusting the needle hugh( 5
14. Adjusting the position of needle and the needle hole .. 6
15, Adjusting the position of the bottom feed dog

16. Position ol the needle and the rotming hOOK sseeswvsasnnnnnsnnnee .....................-.-..........-...........................

18. Top feed udjllSll“cl'll tvssssessastesecsssasnsvseearersasenane -................-....-..................-...........-.....-............
19, Needle thread tension releasing esecesseneerernaneesnanannees B et 8 i P T Y O UL I XL OCARL LA

2(), Bobbin winder ..........................-.....-...-.--...................-..................................................-.....-

6

7

17. Adjusting the lifting amount of alternating hook e nseesemesaassiiursssaRTeTs asuess pusUs RO RO TR VLSS SR RRSRRRS ARSI SN CAEEE 7
8

8

8

>arts Manual
| Machine casting components 9-10
' 2 Needle and presser foot componcnts vesasvesss .............. 11-12
3. Rocking shaft bricket COMPONENLS =resseseeseresees D eeeviasasvosnsanaassorseenesnernsssesessyersossatsenescsss s tsiis 13-14
4. Thread take-up components  sesseeseess cenanenes v eiseadonannsssasssseenvoohiasnassssiarsiasessnsnsnss SRanaissoss 15-16
5. Thread tension and thread tension releasing components vessessssaanessssssassstsssnsssnsesasasssnsassnsassncseace 17-18
6. Upper shaft and rocking shaft components  =sesr=eee S P PP T e YT TIT LLOIC LI AL DL A 19-20
7. Rocking shaft components ««+x=:: seases oA veareysns Ssevsasa
8 Feed adjustment components eveseesessessessseessesetEENssesaRenIEaLsiRates
O Vertical shafeeeeeseersrncecceseanees cesannies tenees T e TaAwessciessadoeconcarorasotannversantansre e tonseis it s 25-26

0. Lower teed COalUllCll[S T YL T T T

R P Y LT U XX CCUT AN LA 27-28

L1.Lower shaft and rui-‘ning hook e eeseeseessesuees eesnneessetee0eneesseiueeReIeraIRerRelseenereentrey ity

------- sesssssnnrs 29_30
lz'};ncc lifter con“-ol colnpo“cn‘s n-.u.u.nu--o--no-----.on.u---ooo..----.o-u.--u.-.o..-n--..o ------ sesmmsens sesssanane 31_32
1 3. ACCESSOIIES  seerrerseannrenee ..................n..-.-u-u---..u.u---.--uo..-.--.n..-.-..n.n.--.nnu--..u--.-- 33-34







Operation Instruction







=
| 1. Bref introduction

|
——

This series machines adopt compound feed
mechanism with large amount of alternating presser
foot lifter which assures the sewing capability of
hard materials. The worktable of the small type of
cylinder enlarges the working space.

These machine are widely used in manufacturing
clothes, bags, leather products and trimming of the
shoe, cushion and suitcase.

2. Main specifications

B\.‘Stigh length adjustment/reverse stitching
1! lg.

1. Adjust the stiteh length by turning nut 1;
2 When reverse sewing, push nut | to mark R as much

as possible.

Model TW3-P335 | TW3-P33SV[TW3-P335B [TW3-P335VB
Max, scwing speed 2400s.p.m
Max.stitch length 6mm
Needle bar stroke 33.4mm
Presser foot lift hei 10mm by hand, 14mm by knce
Max. lifting amount
Tmm
of presser foot
Needle DPX 17 14k~184
Cylinder diameter @ 46.5mm
Lubrication By hand
Hook Standard | Standard [1.4 times | 1.4 times
Motor power 370w
1
S ®
R
\ :
—
= 1
L @

4. Adjusting the lifting amount of the presser
foot (Fig.2)

Open the rear cover 1, loosen screw 2, and move it up
and down us rcquircd.




5.Winding the bobbin thread(Fig.3)

1. Put the bobbin into the bobbin shaft 2;
2. As Fig.3 shows, draw out the thread and winding
clockwise to the bobbin several times;
3. Before winding, press sown the winding shaft 2
and the hook gib 3;
4. Adjusting the bobbin 1 thread tension by the
screw 4;
5. When the bobbin is full, the bobbin winder wil
automatically stop.
Ifthe winding is abnormal, loosen the screw £
and as required, move the thread guide 6, the
tighten the screw 5.

6. Adjusting the bobbin thread tension&

I. Draw out the bobbin thread;

* When the bobbin thread is drawn out, t
bobbin should run as the arow goes.

2. Adjusting the bobbin thread tension by screw

7. Threading the needle thread /adjusting
tension of the needle thread(Fig.5)

1. Threading as the Fig shows; .
* Pass the thread to the eye of the needle fic
the left (Fig. Arrow)
2. Adjusting the needle thread tension by the scn
1.




[
|

| 8. Maintenance

Clean the rotatinghook clcarance Once a day
Noaunal oiling Twice a week
Front parts oiling Twice a week
Check the oil box Once a week
Clean the rotating hook Once o week
Upper leed driving cccentric oiling Once a year

2% The above data is due to the normal situation.
If' the machine is used frequently, the interval
of the muintenance should be shortened.
Maintenance for rotating hook(Fig.6)
|. Clean the rotating hook with brush every day,
and constant use needs more frequent cleansing.
2. Clean the rotating hook thoroughly every week.
As follows;
a. Open the cover plate and lift the needle bar to its
highest point;
b, Take out the bobbin case and the bobbin;
‘ ¢. Release the position block 1
d. Loosen the serew 2 and take out the hook point;
¢. Tumn the balance wheel until the point4 and 5
reach at the same height;
. Take out the rotating hook and clean it with oil.
g. Installation is a reverse process. Make sure that
the position block 1 is in the groove 6;
h. Close the cover plate.

| 9.0iling(Fig.7)

The machine must be oiled at the mark (arrow)
twice a week.

o




10. Lubricating the rotating hook(Fig.8

1. Take out the bobbin case;

2. Oil the mark(arrow) with one or two drops every
day;

3. Insert the bobbin case.

11. Lubricating the machine head (Fig.

1.Loosen the face plate;

2. 0il the moving parts as the fig shows twice
week;

3. Install the face plate.

s



12. Adjusting the feed dog 10

X=
I Positioning the feed dog in the direction of — e
sewing(Fig.10) 5 ; @_l \7
a. Loosen the screw 2; ' 8
b. Adjusting the feed dog as required; m
¢. Tighten the screw 1} ’ ‘

% The feed dog must be of the same distance ____@— "T /
from the left and the right of the needle cutout. | e "\¥
—_—— )
1 = \/ I
2
2 Positioning the feed dog in the direction of
sewing(Fig.12) 11
a. Set it to the max stitch length; 2 —
b. Loosen the screw 2 to turn the crank 1 to the left; /’ Rz &
tighten the serew 2 until it prop up the surface 3 f : ilb}.".—'-?

B \'q'i ©)

of the shatt; ﬁa
¢, Loosen the screw 4,

d. Move the feed dog as required; \
¢, Tighten the screw 4. \ T
3% When the stitch length is at the max, the front

and the rear clearance between the feed dog 3

and the needle plate groove should be the same. 4

v ] [P,

[3.Pre-adjusting the needle height(Fig.12) 12

Move the needle bar 1 (by screw 2) up and down,
and as required, adjust it to the right position,
% When the needle bar is at its lowest position,
the clearance between the needle plate and the
needle bar should be 15 em.

o)
<

B e o - y,
|
w— o
_n- y N (<) WR|
7000 KSuues

A
=]

15mm




13

'@_. = (@ y
L/(;P‘L;'L %
=01 N
’g 1 i’lt? ’;Li 7

14.Adjusting the position of the need]
and the needle hole(Fig.13)

I. Loosen the rock shaft 1 and the presser foot 2;

2. Adjust the stitch length to “0” |, and lift the ne:
bar to its highest position;

3. Insert a new needle, and loosen the screw 3,4,8

4.Turn the balance wheel and pass the ne
directly through the feed dog;

5. Move the needle bar frame 7 as required;

6. Tighten the screw 3, 4, 5;

7. Move the position pin 8 to make it touch {
needle bar frame 7, and tighten the screw 6.

¢ When the stitch length is at the “0” | the need

must enter the hole exactly in the middle.

15. Adjusting the position of the botto
feed dog(Fig.14)

1. Adjust the stitch length to its max;

2. Loosen the screw 1 so the driving c&c
wheel 2 can turn on the shaft;

3. Adjust the needle bar to its lowest position;

4. Turn the eccentric wheel 2 to make the throw of
eccentric upward, and turn it a bit as required,

5. Tighten the screw 1;

6. Test it as required.

* Set the stitch length to its max, adjust the
needle bar to its lowest position, and when the
reverse feed lever is working, it will not feed,



16.Position of the needle and the rotating
| hook (Fig.15)

I, Adjust the stiteh length to “0" ,and then loosen

the serew | and 28

3 Tum the balunce wheel until the needle is at its

lowest position, and then liftit by 1.8mm;
3. Move the rotating hook as required:

4, Make the cover 3 touch the rotating hook, then

tighten the serew2;

3. Make sure that the gear 4 touches the bushing S,

then tighten the serew 1.

3 Adjust the stiteh length to 0" ,and lift the

peedle by L.Smm.
1. The hook point must reach the center of the
needle and the clearance between them should
be 0.05-0. Tmm;

b, The vertical distance between the top of the
needle hole and the hook point  should be

(0.8Smm,

15

"17. Adjusting the lifting amount of alternating
| presser foot '(F ig.16)

o

1. Adjust the stitch length to “0” and adjust the
lifting amount of alternating presser foot to its
NNX;

2. Lower the presser foot 1 on the needle plate;

3. Turn the balance wheel until the walking foot 2

reaches its highest position;

4, As required, move the crank 3(by screw 4);

5. Test as required.

5 When the stitch length is at the “0” and the

lifting amount of alternating presser foot is at
the max, turn the balance wheel to make sure
that the clearance between the presser foot |
and the walking foot 2 is 7.0mm,

-




18. Adjusting the upper feed(Fig.17)

1.Lower the presser foot on the needle plate;

2.Loosen the screw 2 until the feed eccentric wheel

can merely turn;

3.Adjust the feed eccentric wheel 3 as required:

4. Tighten the screw 2;

5.Test as required.

2 When the stitch length is at the max and the
presser foot touches the needle plate, the
walking foot and the needle should reach the
needle plate simultaneously.

19. Needle thread tension releasing(Fig.18)

When the presser foot is lifted up, there must

a clearance of 0.5mm between the two tcnsi‘
plates (the minimum clearance is 0.5mm,
when sewing with thick thread, it should be
adjusted to Imm,or more.). Adjust the adjusting
plate as required.

20. Bobbin winder (Fig.19)

engage reliable;when the winder switch
the friction wheel 5 and the driving wheel
should get apart;

2. When the thread is approx. Imm from the edge
of the bobbin, the winder will switch off
automatically;

3. When operating, insert the bobbin to the winder
thread the bobbin thread and switch the winder
on.Adjust the pin 3 and the screw 4 as required.

1. When the winder switches on, its spindle iust




I. Machine casting components




Parts Manual




I. Machine casting components

Qt.

N0 PartNumber | Name 7335 | P335V | P335B [P33SVB Remark
1| 79WF2-001 | Arm B IR | i (|

12| T9WF2-002 Cylinder bed ol A | |

i:;f 79WF2-003 Base 1 | 1|

'; 4 { T9WF2-004 Connecting block 1 1 1 1

|51 Screw 3| 3| 3| 3| cB65-M5X12
|61 50WF2-006 Hinge 1 1 1 1 TW3-341

|7} | Sorew s | 8| 8| 8 | GB70-M8X15
'8 71WF2-003 Face Plate 1 1 1 1

9] Screw 2 2 2 2 GB65-M5X 16
1 U\ 7T1WF2-004 Rear cover(left) 1 1 1 1

il l:. 79WF2-005 Rear cover(right) 1 1 1% | ®1

12 Serew g8 | 8| 8| 8 | GB6T-M5X8
;1 3 TIWF2-006 Small cover 1 1 1 1

‘iuf T1WF2-007 Screw 1 | 1 [ i

i Spring 1| 1| 1] 1| eB1972-80
iu-;i Screw = 1 |1 ||| icBe TN xe
7 71%F2-008 Safety cover 1 | 1 N[

g ’ Screw 1 1 1 1 GB67-M5X8
i} 9 T7IWF2-009 Front cover 1 1 1 1

20 Screw 2 2 2 2 GB67-M5X8
]2 1' 71WF5-005 Safety cover 1 1 1 1

;‘32‘ T1WF5-006 Safety cover 1 1 1 1

23 Screw 4 | 4| 4 | 4 | GB70-85 M5X35
94 79WF5-003 |  Safetycover 100 | T |

25 79WF5-004 Safety cover 10n TN R 1

'..u! Wood screw 5 | 5§ | 5 | 5 | GB845 ST4.2X18
:zil TIWF2-025 Plug 2 2 2 2

Na)




Needle and presser foot components

2

OO0

AN




7.Needie and presser foot components

-\'U.E Part Number Name P33s PJSS\?LP&JSB PIISVE Remark
t1] 71WF4-001 Presser foot bar 1 1 1 1
12| 7T1WF4-002 | Presser foot 1| /A RIS
| | 7IWF7-004 | Presser foot / 1 / 1

3| 71WF4-003 | Presser foot bracket 1 1 1 1

t| TIWF4-004 | Screw 1 1 1 1

5| 71¥F4-005 | Collar 1 1 1 1

6| 19WF1-013B | Screw 1 1 1 1

7| 7TIWF4-006 | Screw 1 1 1 1 | M15X1

81 71WF4-007 | Spring 1 1 1 1
19| TIWF4-008 | Spring 1 1 1 1
10 71WF4-009 | Spring bushing 1 1 1 1
iy 7 IWF4-010 | Guide bar 1 1 1 1
120 71WF4-011 | 0il felt 1 1 1 1
13 71WF4-012 | Sliding guide 1 1 1 1

14l 71WF4-013 | Set plate 1 1 1 1

15 Screw 2 2 2 2 | GB65-M4X10
116 Screw 2 2 2 2 | GB97.1-4
|l7g Screw 2 2 2 2 | GB70-M5X10
18 71WF4-014 |Presser foot lifting bar | 1 | 1 10|
19 71WF4-015 Staft for presser foot lifting bar| 1 1 1 1

JOI 71%F3-018 | Bushing 2 2 2 2

2 1| Bushing 2 2 2 2 Gd10X $13X9.7
99 7T1IWF3-019 | Retainer 4 4 4 4

24 Screw 2 2 2 2 | GB77-M6X5
24 TIWE3-020 | Spacer 2 2 2 2
95 7T1WF3-021 | Washer(front) 1 1 1 1
26/ T1WF3-022 | Washer (vear) 1 1 1 1

2] TIWF3-023 | Upper feed shaft 1 1 1 1
28 T1WF3-024 | Crank(I) - T [ L L ]
129 Screw’ 2 2 2 2 | GB65-M5X12
130 71WF3-025 | Presser foot lifting link| 1 1 1 1
131} 71WF3-026 | Connecting pin 1 1 1 1
132! | Bearing 1 1 1 1 d5X Hd8XT. T
33 | Spring 6 6 6 6 | GB894. 1-5
i34 71WF3-027 | Connecting pin(big) 3 3 3 3

135 7IWF3-028 | Crank(II) 1 1 1 1

36l TINF3-029 | Pin shaft 1 1 1 1

37 Screw 1 1 1 1 | GB77-M6X8
38 Bearing 2 2 2 2 G6X GIXT. T
39 T1WF3-030 | Spacer 2 2 2 2

40 Spring 1 1 1 1 | GB894. 1-6
41f 71¥F3-031 | Crank(IlD 1 1 1 1

1‘5‘.2; TIWF3-032 Pin shaft 1 1 1 1

143 'Scre»y =1 1 1 1 | GB7T7-M6X8
14 | Bearing 2l 2 2 2 dT7TX $10X7.5
M5l TINF3-033 | Spacer 1 TSR] 1
5'1{3; . Spring 1 1 r 1 | GB894. 1-1
llz! TIWF3-034 Swing plate 1 1 1 ~
rlSi TIWVF3-035 | Link 1 1 1 10 (E
v[~_l9l TIWF3-036 | Link 2 2 2 2
50, 71WF3-037 | Connecting pin(small) 1 1 1 1

511 79%F2-014 | Finger guard assembly T PR STt

:312; Screw 2 2 2 2 | GB65-M4X8
53 71WF2-024 | Set plate 1 1 1 1

54 Screw 2 2 2 2 | GB65-M5X8
55 Spacer 2 2 2 2 | GB97.1-5




aft bracket Components

3.Rocking sh




3.Rocking shaft bracket Components

L : “
:“:{ T Numbe, | Name

f

L 71WF3-003 | Need bar rocking frame L

2f T1WF3~004 | 0i1 felt L BT

(3] T1WF3-005 Hinge shaft 1 1 1

[4] Screw 1 VI GB77-M6xg
[5] 710F3-008 Collar ER S

/5/ L13WF1=029 | Sorew Rl e o v o

17;' 711’.’1-‘3—007 } Position pin 1 1 1

S/ TIWF3-008 | Spring 1 1 1

19| | Serew 1 1 1 GB77-M5X8
10 71¥F3-015 / Walking foot pay 1 1 1

(L T1WF3-016 Walking foot / 1 /

I‘ | 108WF3-002 Walking foot 1 / 1

L2 71WF3-017 Serew 17 | ST

13 T1WE3-040 | Presser foot lifter cam 1 1 1

14 130F =15 I Sevey SRS 2RIS 2  G re

18 71WF3-04) | Link 1 1

e | Bearing L[ $22x ¢26x15
7 7 \‘.'1’15-()‘12 ‘f Rctaincr 2

g 1 01 cup 1 [ GB1152-g9 yg

19 71Wr3-043 Connecting pin

|

i3] FLHF3-038 | Sliding block
,'J:.’;' 71K¥F3-039 Sliding guide

1
;20,' T1WF3-044 Spacer 1
21 71WF3-045 Spacer 2
2 | Serew L | 6B5781-y5xg
23] Serew 1 | GB5781-)5x% 10
:2-1‘ 71WF3-046 /Adjusting crank 1
b Screw 2 | 6B65-M5x 12
o (26 71HF3-0g3 Position block 1
‘327;’ TIWF3~084 /Set plate 1
28 ll Screw 2 | GB70-M4xg
29 | Screw 2 | GB70-M4x1g
130/ | Spacer 2 | GB97. 1-4
| | 1
1
133 Screw 2 | GB65-M4xg
f‘.'f"i,; T9WF1-001 Needle bar 1 i
35 Needle 1 | DPX35 1gs

I | M3X5

i:%ﬁﬁ_l__?l_'.‘.‘lil =003 | Screw




4. Thread take-up components




4. Thread take-up components

‘:E Part Number Name Pa3s PJJSVQLPJJSB P335VB= Remark
'F l ] TINF1-004 Needle bar connector 1 1 1 1

12| T1¥F1-005 Screw 1| 1| 1| 1 |Maxt0

13 0il wick 1 | 1N .

iq} TINF1-006 Pin shaft 1 | L[S

|5 Screw 1| 1| 1| 1 [GB77-M6X8
IG 0il wick 1| 1 O |

i7! 71¥F1-007 Screw 1| 1T

18| 71WF1-008A [ Crank 1 | Ol

9 TI¥F1-008B Connecting pin 1 1 1 1

10/ 7IWF1-008C | Spacer 1 | LSEETe

11| 79WF1-002A | Thread take-up lever | 1 | 1 | 1 [ 1

112 71WF1-008E | Link bushing 1 |1 T Y

}li’f! TIWF1-008F Bearing bushing 1 1 1 1

14 TINF1-007 | Screw 1| | T

5 Bearing 1| 1| 1| 1| e7xd10%7.5
16 79WF1-003 Hinge shaft 1 T T |

(L7 | 0il wick 10| ST (1

18 T1WF1-010 Ii 0il plug 1| eI

il‘.)‘ TINF1-011 Needle bar link 1 1 1 1

20 ' Bearing i 1| 1 [ 1| 1| 69X ¢12X12.7
,:21; TINF2-026 0il pipe Rl RP | o || 8

i
|

|
5
|
|
|

|
!
i




S.Thread tension

and thread tension releasing components

e t——

—_—17 —




S.Thread tension and thread tension releasing components

41 71WF4-035

L

[L\.U.. Part Number Name P335 PJ&SVQLPJSSB PI3SVE Remark

L| TINF1-016 |Knee lifter lever 1 (T T ]

2| TIWF1-017 |Screw 1 188 | T 1

3| TIWF1-018 | Spring 1 1 1 1

{| 7T1WF4-039 |Presser foot lift bent bar 1 1 1 1

5| 71WF4-040 ;hread releasing bent bar 1 1 1 1

6 | oLCY, 3 3 3 3

7| 71WF4-036 ggif:g ;;;5231"3 LR | |

iSEYIWF4rO37 P 1 1 L (&1

9| 7TIWF3-053 Split ring 1 1 1 1

10 Thread guide(niddle) (1] 1/ 1]GB896-865

LI TIWF2=011 | Thread guide(lon) 1 1 1 1

12 71WF2-012 |Screw 1 1 1 1 ‘

{13 T1NF2-013 |Screw 1 1 1 1 [ M5X7

1 4 1 1 1 1 | GB68-M4X8

L5 71WF2-016 |Stopper plate 1 1 1 1

16 Screw 1 1 1 1 | GB65-M4X6

17 T1¥F2-0214 | Set plate 1 [T 1

18 71WF2-021B |Screw Lo [ (T [T | T

19 71WF2-021C | Set plate 2 || 2l [T2 N

200 71WF2-021p | Bolt 18 |0 N |

21 T9%F2-013A mm 10| 1|

22| TINF2-021F Spring A i 5] 1

ed TIWF2-0216 Thread releasing plate E E E 2

24 TOWF2-013B | mreag tension plate l 1 1 1

28 71RF2-021T | gpring 1 1 1 1

20/ TIWF2-021] | Thread control plate assembly [ 1 1 1 1

27 Bolt 1 1 1 1 | GB77-M5X%8

2 l?lWF2-021K Screw 2 | <2:N|NEom| o

29 T1WF2-021L |Pin 15 [T 1

5hq T1WE2-021) | Thread releasing pin 15 1 210 T

’31; TIWF2-021N IThread erecting plate 2 | 2| 2 | 2 |SM9/64”x40
- 132 71WF2-0210 | Serew 19 U | R | ]
@ 71ir2-021p |Sering 5 (|

53«4 71WF2-021Q iﬁfeag tension e L1 |G

IS RO=0b ‘ead tension disc

EZ’YI“'" S : ; ; i GB73-M4X8

5 | Screw 2

37 ‘ Shtae 1 1 1 1 | GB67-M4X10

88 71WF2-022 | myread relaaeing bex 1 1 1 1

B9 TLWF4-033 | Thread releasing bracket assembly| 1 1 1 1

(4 0; TINF4-034 Spring 1 1 1 1

Screw 2 2 2 2 M5X6




0.Uppershaftand rocking shaft components

(o)) Soa -~ .
1 1 =y - L -
== LR (\‘n ®. N N
=0\ 2 SSes T,
—— t' R -— ry
il TN l"\\ 1
o~ LY
Sty W
~ [ 1
S . "o
T ] u*
My I e
135. he

N\ TR SN




6.Uppershaft and rocking shaft components

,r\u.jr l’uLl Number Name I PMS‘?LBHB PI35VE Remark
|1 7TIWF2-029 | 0il plug 1 L T |

12| 71WF2-030 | 0il plug 130 1% [ |

13| 71WF2-034 |0l plug bobbin winder esseatly | 1 | 1 [ 1. [ 1

4 Screw 13| S TE | 3 1 | GB68-M4X8
5| 7T1WF2-035 | Friction wheel 1 1 1 1 5
|6 13WF1-027 | Screw 2 [ 2| 2 | 2 |M6X0.75

7 | Screw 2 | 2 | 2| 2 |GBT7-M6X5
8| T9WF1-004 | Needle bar crank 1 1 1 1

9| TIWF1-013 | 0il plug 1 | FRETI | g | ]

100 7IWF1-014 | Upper shaft 1 1 1 1

L1 71WF1-015 | Front spacer 1 1 1 1

120 71WF1-016 | Front bushing 1| I

}13, 0il wick 1 | 1SN RETE

4 Screw 1 | 1] 1| 1 [GB77-M6X8
15 71WF1-017 | Middle bushing 1 | T

16 0il wick 1 (S T 1

17 Screw 1 | 1| 1| 1 |GB77-M6X8




7.Rocking shaft components

Y

\

3\

\

Y




7.Rocking shaft components

!“"! Part Number | Name P33s 1'535\? t.m.xsa Psssvnl Remark

: 1| 7TIWF3-001 Rocking shaft assembly 1 1 1 1

2| TIWF3-002 Sliding block 1 1 1 1

3| TOWF3-001 Driving crank 1 1 1 1

4 Screw 1 1 1 1 | GB70-M8X16
19| TIWF3-010 | Link 1 1 1 1

[6] 7TIWF3-011 : Screw 1 1 1 1 | SM17/64"X32
7| TIWF3-014 | MNut 1 1 1 1 | SM17/64"X28




8.Feed adjustment components _

y
‘f
|

29—
0———

. ———— ————— " ——




§.Feed adjustment components

QL. |

E\U. Part Number Name 7335 TP335v | P335B [P335vEl Remark
ll.' 79%F3-003 | Feed cam 1 | RS T
2| 2272-005B3 | Screw 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 |SM1/4"X40
3| 7T9WF3-004 Feed crank 1 1 1 1
| 4 Screw 2| 2| 2| 2 |6B70-M5X12
1‘3 71WF3-049 | Connecting pin 1 1 1 1
16| | Screw 1 | 1| 1| 1 |6B77-M4X5
" 79WE3-005 | Stitch length label 1 1 1 1 :
18| ' Screw 2 | 2| 2| 2 |GB68-M3%X8
|L.)l TIWF3-051 Stitch length label bracket 1 1 1 1
ll()i I Serew 2 2 2 2 | GB7T0-M6X16
L1 79WF3-006 Stitch length adjusting bracket | 1 1 1 1
12 71WF3-053 | Pin E | 1 |
13 7IWF3-054 | Stopper bushing 1 1 1 1
@ !4 717P3-055 | Adjusting bar | 1 | N
15 71WEF3-056 Spring 1 1§ 1 1
w 16 TIWF3-057 | Screw 1 1 1 1
l?‘ TIWF3-058 | Spacer 1 1 1 1
L8 Nut 1 | 1| 1| 1 |GB6172-86 M6
19 7IWF3-059 | Sliding shaft B | 1 | S T | T
90 0il wick 18 | S S | e
~:Ziz‘ TIWF1-014 0il plug 1 1 1 1
22 TIWF3-060 | Screw 1 T | ST 1
123 71WF3-061 | Sliding block 1 1 1 1
iz‘xi 79WF3-007 | Link T W |
125 TIWF3-063 | Spring 1 | TSR
!)b! T9¥F3-008 Spring hook | 1 1 1 ‘
@ 127 Serew 1 | 1] 1| 1 |GB70-85M6X10
.Lu 7IWF3-013 | Crank stud 1|, 2o T B
29 7T1WF2-027 | 0il tube Gl B O | L |
l:'su; 01l wick 1 1 1 1
-31| 71WF2-028 | 0il pipe 1 14| 1] 1
32 0il wick 1 1 (%1 1

L

— A




T —— —————— —— ——— ]

9. Vertical shaft

23
-~

22
21
-~

—_— 25—




9, Vertical shaft

i\“_- Part Number Name 335 Psss\?t.mssn PJJSVBg Remark

i li 71WF2-014 | Thread guide assembly 1 1 1

12 Nut 1 GB6170-M6

3| TINF2-015A | Thread tension plate

4| TIWF2-015B | Spring

5| TINF2-015C | Nut

16| 7TIWF1-018 | Bushing

7| 19¥F3-005 | Screw M6X0. 75

f Bearing 6002-27NR 15X32X9

;
9| TINF1-022

12 71WF1-023

TINF1-024
5 79WF9-005

TOWF1-006
T9WF1-007
13WF1-027
i} 79%F1-008
2 TOWF1-009

—ha o hS
¢t

N Do Do N Do

1
l
i79WF1—010
|

(2]

TOWF1-011
7l T9WF1-012
\‘I

Balance wheel
Screw
Screw
Washer
Screw

Spacer

Upper shaft gear
| Screw
i Screw
| Vertical shaft gear (up)
! Screw
Screw
iVertical shaft
| Vertical shaft bushing(up)
Screw
Vertical shaft bushing(low)
Screw
0il felt
0il mouth

Screw

,—4.—4.—-».—-.—1.—..—.._;.—..—..—-.—4.—4.—.’—.—..—.—.—,—..—.N,—.——..—

T G L S TR = S R = R S S R S i S I o

H.—d.—a.—n.—a.—a.—n.—n.—g.—a.—a.—b.—‘p—n)—a)—p.._c.—n.—‘....to.—a'—'—‘.—.-a

p—l.—l;—n.—n.—dp—l.—aH.—A.—A.—d.—a.—n’—n)—tp—ap—np—a)—a.—a.—o”y—l’—n.—a.—‘.—a.—a

GB78-M6X0. 75
GB77-M6X0. 75

GB68-M6X20

GB78-M6X0. 75

GB77-M6X0. 75

M6X0. 75

M6X0. 75

GB77-M6X8

GB77-M6X8

GB818Z-M4X16




[0.Lower feed components

|




I0.Lower feed components

'u TIWET-001 1A/ Tape guide base

H(;! TTWET
”%1!77\5’

i

~011B | Tape guide assembly
-011C |Screw

f\'l,l.f Part Number Name 7335 PJJSVQt'I‘JJSB P33SVE Remark
|1|79WF2-006 |Needle plate 1 | S/a (TR
| | 108WF2-001 |Needle plate /)/ﬂ'ﬂ[;(,:(/“lo / 1 / 1
|2|79%F2-007  |Serew 2 | 2| 2 | 2 |SM9/64”%X40
|3|79WF2-008  |Position block 1 | LT ;
14 Screw 2 | 2| 2 | 2 |GB68-M2.5X3.5
'5179WF2-010 |Position block bracket 1c | [T | 1
|6|79WF2-011 |Serew 4 | 4 | 4 | 4 |sSM9/64”X40
:'ff T9WF2-012 Cover 1 1 1 1
ib‘i 79WF3-012 | Feed dog bracket assembly 1 1 1 1
9 ] T9WF3-013  |Pedestal for feed dogbracket| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
'm Screw 1 | 1| 1| 1 | GB65-M4X6
|| 1 Bearing 2 | 2| 2 | 2 |HKkO810
I ll 7T9WE3-014 iCover plate assezhly [ a5 1 /
H349WF2-029 Spring 1 15 1 1
& 14 Screw b |l 1 1 | GB70-M5X10
15/ 79F3-015 | Spacer 10 | |
116/ T9WF3-016 | Feed dog TS0 | I/ | L | 8/
| |108WF3-001 |Feed dog APARELEID || b | At
]17 7T9WF3-017  |Screw 2 | 2| 2 | 2 |SM9/64”X40
18 79WF3-018 | driving crank 0| T (T T
19 1WF2-009 | Screw || 2 | 2 | SM1/4"X40
20 79WF3-019 | Connecting block O 5 [ |
)l. | Serew 1 1 1 1 | GB70-M4X8
_)zi OWF3-020 | Spacer 15|51 |1 W]
23 79WF3-021 |Pin 108 | I T | (€5
® 24 24{ 7OWF3-022 | Comnector TN | S 1
‘izs‘ 0il felt T | L | 1
- 26/ LOBWE7-001 | Vibrating plate asseably 70 L W/ |
:’ (| 108WF7-002 | Spacer / 2 / 2
28 77WFT-007C [Nt A A
/ 1 / 1
/ 9 / 9
/ 2 / 2




I1.Lowershaftand rotating hook




11.Lowershaft and rotating hook

Qt.

0| PartNumber | Rame P335 | P335V | P335B[P335VE Remaric
1| 79WF1-013 | Vertical shaft gear(ow) | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
o| 79WF1-007 | Screw [ [ S ex0:7s
3| 13WF1-027 | Screw 1 | 1| 1] 1 [M6X0.75
41 TOWF1-014 Vertical shaft 1 1 1 1
5| 79WF1-015 | Vertical shaft bushing sl 2
6] | Screw 2| 2| 2| 2 |GB77-M6XSB
7‘ T9WF1-016 ‘ Vertical shaft gear 1 1 1 1
|8 6A3-07 | Screw 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 |SMI1/647X40
r‘) | 79-0C0 510k base assenbly 150 | L 1 1
ilOfbl-y{iﬂfﬁ-%x Bobbin cape 1 1 1 1
i 1| 49WF1-033 | Bobbin 1 | L e/ | /4
| | 95WF1-002 | Bobbin 7 T
. ,121 TOWF3-002 | Feed shaft crank 1 1 1 1
13 | Screx 2 | 2| 2| 2 |cBes-M6x12
llsli 794F3-009 | Feed shaft O | A
ilﬁ; 79WF3-010 . Collar 1 T O | T ]
16l 01/B904 Screw 2 | 2| 2 | 2 |SML1/64"X40
117: T9VF3-011 i Collar 1 1 1 1 .
118 207T2-032C3 | Screw 1 1 1 1 | SM11/64”X40
19 79¥F1-019 | Collar 1| | 1
f?.ol 21WF5-018 Screw 2 2 2 2
|
B |
|
|
| | |
B




2. Kneelifter control components

2 Q

>
N

4

(==

-t




I2.Knee lifter control components

i
| | |
|

'_\E'Q"“" Number [ Name P33s mssvobpssss P335VE Remark
1| 79WF6-001 |Connecting column LN T T

|2 { Screw LT |1 ]| 1 |GB70-85-K6
!|3i /Spring 22| 2| 2 |cB896-86 10
l‘u 606082 Chain L1 [ 1] 1 (1000cH

‘l 5 l' S-type hook A

16| 33T5-005 Support 28285 2

7] [Hood screw 4 | 4] 4 4 |6B99 ST5x3
18| 33T5-006 ;Spring 1 1 1 1

19| xStud L)1) 1 | 1 [6Br19/81x2
100 3375-00781 [Bar (T 7

1 50WF6-001 |Crank 10| 5 O

,’i :_’J Screw 3 3 3 3 | GB821 M8X11
13 50WF6-002 |Hook L T

14} ISCI’ew 22| 2| 2 |6B821 M8X1]
15 3375-009 {Knee lifter control bar 1 1 1 1

L6 33T5-008 |Connector L8011 18 S

17 3375-011F Stopper pars B R [

l' /Screw L'I'T | 1| 1 [6B21M6x10
19 3375-010F |kree 1ifer control bar assesbly| 1 | 1 | 1 | |




Accessories

13




13.Accessories

1N0.

Part Number

Name

P335

P335V

P335B

P33SVB

Remark

|

111
|

| O

-

13|
|
4

o)

16 |

|
|7
|51
191

l
!10
|
|
l

{15
A

16
|
\

L7

&)

1Y

4F-007
33TF-011
1F-009
33TF-013
33TF-014
IF-013

33TF-010
49WF1-033
95WF1-002

V-belt

Spool stand assembly
0il pot

0il tank

Screwdriver (medium)
Screwdriver (small)

Cover

| Screw

Spacer

Nut

Spanner

Spanner

Spanner

Spanner
Accessory bag
Bobbin =
Bobbin

Needle

Tape tray base assembly

Bar

Collar

Tape tray assembly
Screw

Nut

Screw

P = = S S S ke s e e

™ S DN NG NN GO SO s e

[ T R e e I ¥~ R = > B e o~ S o e e e

e . N » T S S S e e N N N e o

[ T e S S S e e T 7° Y = » TR S I Y R R R~ N - N - N T S S o S

S=2. 5mm
S=3mm
S=4mm
S=5mm

DPX35 16#







